Revaluation loss charged as an impairment (90)  (75)
Reversal of past impairments 36   50

Total impairment arising from the revaluation (54)  (25)

Impairment of short leasehold and unlicensed properties  (11)  (11)

 (65)  (36)

Revaluation reserve
Unrealised revaluation surplus 141   169
Reversal of past revaluation surplus (116)  (107)

 25   62

Net (decrease)/increase in property, plant and equipment (40)  26

8. Acquisitions

On 15 June 2014 the Group acquired all of the issued share capital in Orchid Pubs & Dining Limited and
Midco 1 Limited.

In accordance with IFRS 3, measurement period adjustments have now been made to provisional values
which result in a restatement of the deferred tax asset acquired and the value of land and buildings.  In
addition, deferred consideration outstanding at 27 September 2014 has also been finalised.  The result of
these changes reduces the provisional goodwill from £9m to £nil.

The adjustments to the provisional amounts recognised during the measurement period are as follows:

 As reported
at 27

September
2014

 Adjustments
to

provisional
values

Restated

 £m  £m  £m

Land and buildings 270   (5)  265
Fixtures, fittings and equipment 9   -   9
Inventory 2   -   2
Cash and cash equivalents 11   -   11
Trade and other receivables 5   -   5
Trade and other payables (26)  -   (26)
Deferred tax asset -   12   12
Deferred tax liability (9)  1   (8)

Net identifiable assets 262   8   270
Goodwill 9   (9)  -

Total cash consideration 271   (1)   270

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:
Cash consideration 271   (1)  270
Less: deferred consideration (2)  1   (1)
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired (11)  -   (11)

 258   -   258

8. Acquisitions (continued)

As a result of the acquisition accounting being finalised, the Group has restated the comparative amounts in
the balance sheet as follows:

 As reported
at 27

September
2014

 Adjustments
to

provisional
values

Restated
 £m  £m  £m

Goodwill and other intangible assets 18   (9)  9
Property, plant and equipment 4,242   (5)  4,237
Trade and other payables (300)  1   (299)
Deferred tax asset 149   12   161
Deferred tax liability (353)  1   (352)

9. Net debt

 2015  2014

Net debt

£m  £m

Cash and cash equivalents  163   255

Other cash deposits  120   -
Securitised debt  (2,027)  (2,073)
Liquidity facility  (147)  (147)
Derivatives hedging balance sheet debta  21   7

 (1,870)  (1,958)

a. Represents the element of the fair value of currency swaps hedging the balance sheet value of the

Group’s US$ denominated A3N loan notes.  This amount is disclosed separately to remove the impact of
exchange movements which are included in the securitised debt amount.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand and other short-term highly liquid deposits